July 17, 2001


Honorable Martin A. Ramsay

Executive Director

Alabama Crime Victims Compensation 

   Commission

Post Office Box 1548

Montgomery, Alabama  36102-1548

Crime Victims Compensation Commission - Victims

The Alabama Crime Victims Compensation Commission does not have the authority to equip its vehicles with blue lights.

Dear Mr. Ramsay:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Crime Victims Compensation Commission.

QUESTION

Would the use of an emergency blue light by the Alabama Crime Victims Compensation Commission for the limited purpose of responding to crime victims’ urgent needs be a violation of the Code of Alabama?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


Section 32-5A-115(c) of the Code of Alabama provides, in part, as fol​lows:

The color of the lighted lamp exhibited by police vehi​cles may be red or blue and the color of the lighted lamp exhibited by the fire department and other authorized emergency vehicles, including ambulances, shall be red.  No vehicle other than a police vehicle will use a blue light.  An amber or yellow light may be installed on any vehicle or class of vehicles designated by the director of public safety, but such light shall serve as a warning or caution light only, and shall not cause other vehicles to yield the right-of-way.

ALA. CODE § 32-5A-115(c) (1999) (emphasis added).


Only police vehicles may be equipped with blue lights.  Police vehicles are those vehicles used by sworn law enforcement officers in the performance of their duties.  Opinion to Tom Purvis, Mobile County Sheriff, dated September 20, 1988, A.G. No. 88-00451.  Your opinion request states that the Alabama Crime Victims Compensation Commission does not have a sworn law enforce​ment officer on staff.  Therefore, the Commission may not equip its vehicles with blue lights to aid crime victims.

CONCLUSION


The Alabama Crime Victims Compensation Commission does not have the authority to equip its vehicles with blue lights.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Divisions

BP/TOT/JS
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